



ELECTROSTEEL CASTINGS LIMITED

G. K. TOWER, 19, CAMAC STREET, KOLKATA - 700 017 (INDIA)

TEL : BOARD NUMBER 91 - 33 - 2283 9990, 7103 4400

Fax : (Directors) 91-33-22894336, (Sales) 91-33-22894337, (Export) 91-33-22894338, (Finance) 91-33-22894339

CIN - L27310OR1955PLC000310

7 August 2018

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai – 400 001

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E),
Mumbai – 400 051

Scrip Code: **500128**

Symbol: **ELECTCAST**

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Outcome of Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on 7 August 2018

This is to inform you that the Board of Directors at their meeting held today have inter-alia approved the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended 30 June 2018.

In compliance with provisions of Regulation 33 and other applicable provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended 30 June 2018 along with a copy of Limited Review Report of Auditors' thereon.

Time of Commencement of Meeting: 1200 Hours

Time of Conclusion of Meeting: 1412 Hours

A copy of press release in this regard is also enclosed.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Electrosteel Castings Limited



Subhra Giri Patnaik
Company Secretary
FCS: F6490



Encl: a/a



Website : www.electrosteel.com
Regd. Office : Rajgangpur, Odisha



Limited Review Report on Quarterly Unaudited Financial Results of Electrosteel Castings Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To,
The Board of Directors,
Electrosteel Castings Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Financial Results of **Electrosteel Castings Limited** ("the Company") for the Quarter ended 30th June, 2018 ("the Results") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI's Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016. Attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the quarter ended 31st March 2018 as reported in these financial results are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full previous financial year and the published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the previous financial year. The figures up to the end of the third quarter of the previous financial year had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 7th August, 2018, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under section 133, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Financial Statement is free of material misstatement.

A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Attention is drawn to the following notes of the accompanying results:

- a) Note No. 4 in respect of cancellation of coal block allotted to the company in earlier years and non-recognition of the claims receipt thereof & non-carrying of any adjustment in the books of accounts for the reasons stated in the note. Pending acceptance of claim, disclosures as per Indian Accounting standard will be given effect on final settlement and the balances appearing in the books of accounts in respect to such coal block have been carried forward at their carrying cost and disclosed as capital work in progress, property plant & equipment, inventories and other heads of account. The impact and consequential adjustment thereof are not presently ascertainable.
- b) Note No. 5 in respect of cancellation of North Dhadhu Coal block and non impairment in the value of the Investment and share of Bank guarantee in the Joint Venture Company, pending determination of the claim for compensation.



- c) Note No. 7 in respect to Company's financial exposure of Rs. 21347.81 lacs in Electrosteel Steels Limited (ESL) along with mortgage of certain fixed assets of the Company in favor of a Lender of ESL, which has been carried forward at their carrying value. As stated in the note, no impairment has been provided in respect to above exposures and the impact of which is not presently ascertainable.
- d) Impact with respect to (a), (b) and (c) above are presently not ascertainable and as such cannot be commented upon by us.

Based on our review conducted as stated above, we report that, *excepting the possible effect of the matters stated above*, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of the Results, prepared in accordance with the applicable Indian Accounting Standards as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI's Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material mis-statement.

Others Matter

Attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the quarter ended 30th June, 2017 are based on the previously issued standalone quarterly financial results that were reviewed by the erstwhile auditors (vide their modified limited review report dated 3rd August, 2017).

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.



For Singhi & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No. 302049E

(GOPAL JAIN)
Partner
Membership No. 59147

Place: Kolkata

Date: 7th Day of August, 2018



ELECTROSTEEL CASTINGS LIMITED
CIN: L27310OR1955PLC000310

Registered Office : Rathod Colony, P. O. Rajgangpur, Sundergarh, Odisha 770 017

Tel. No.:+91 06624 220 332; Fax:+91 06624 220 332

Corporate Office: 19, Camac Street, Kolkata 700 017

Website: www.electrosteelcastings.com

E-mail: companysecretary@electrosteel.com

(Rs.in lakhs)

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30/06/2018

Particulars	3 months ended 30/06/2018	Preceding 3 months ended 31/03/2018	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 30/06/2017	Year to date figures for previous period ended 31/03/2018
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1. Revenue From Operations	48936.38	54010.32	47886.64	194366.44
2. Other Income	1546.99	1294.66	1994.29	7991.72
3. Total income (1 + 2)	50483.37	55304.98	49880.93	202358.16
4. EXPENSES				
(a) Cost of materials consumed	23526.24	23310.56	22657.67	87314.93
(b) Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	1212.65	1538.22	829.24	7800.88
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in-Trade and work-in-progress	(3123.55)	2705.94	(410.28)	(32.74)
(d) Employee benefits expense	4530.51	4052.51	4739.40	18880.82
(e) Finance costs	6567.12	5216.52	4981.80	20231.83
(f) Depreciation and amortization expense	1420.25	1396.31	1491.46	5921.85
(g) Other expenses	15579.90	15903.70	15522.41	57881.73
Total expenses	49713.12	54123.76	49811.70	197999.30
5. Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax (3 - 4)	770.25	1181.22	69.23	4358.86
6. Exceptional Items	(57868.38)	-	-	-
7. Profit / (Loss) before tax (5 - 6)	(57098.13)	1181.22	69.23	4358.86
8. Tax expense:				
Current tax	-	348.35	237.33	2503.00
Deferred tax	270.80	291.39	(190.18)	(1118.64)
Related to earlier year	-	(1724.14)	-	(1724.14)
9. Profit / (Loss) for the period (7 - 8)	(57368.93)	2265.62	22.08	4698.64
10. Other Comprehensive Income				
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss				
a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans	4.30	106.61	(25.63)	14.33
b) Equity instruments through other comprehensive income	1488.67	(3.60)	-	(9.09)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(1.50)	(35.11)	8.87	(1.91)
B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss				
a) Effective portion of Cash flow hedge reserve	117.45	113.60	61.14	290.25
(ii) Income tax related to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	(41.04)	(38.41)	(21.16)	(99.55)
Other Comprehensive Income for the year (net of tax)	1567.88	143.09	23.22	194.03
11. Total Comprehensive Income for the period (9 + 10)	(55801.05)	2408.71	45.30	4892.67
12. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value - Re. 1/-)	3569.55	3569.55	3569.55	3569.55
13. Other equity excluding revaluation reserve				285625.01
14. Earnings per equity share of par value of Re. 1 each.				
(1) Basic (Rs.)	(16.07)	0.63	0.01	1.32
(2) Diluted (Rs.)	(16.07)	0.63	0.01	1.32



Notes:

1. The above financial results which have been prepared in accordance with Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI circular dated July 5, 2016, have been reviewed by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on August 07, 2018. The above results have been subjected to Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors.
2. The Company operates mainly in one business segment viz. Pipes and all other activities revolve around the main business.
3. The Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on August 11, 2014 had approved the Scheme of Amalgamation ("the Scheme") of its wholly owned subsidiary, Mahadev Vyapaar Pvt. Ltd. with the Company with effect from April 1, 2014 ("Appointed Date"). Mahadev Vyapaar Pvt. Ltd. had filed an application before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, which has sanctioned the said Scheme. The application filed by the Company before the Hon'ble High Court at Orissa will be taken by the National Company Law Tribunal, Kolkata Bench ("NCLT") as per Notification no.S.O. 3677(E) dated December 7, 2016 and Rule 3 of Companies (Transfer of Pending Proceedings) Rules, 2016. The said application is yet to be transferred to NCLT. No effect of the Scheme has therefore been given in the above results of the Company.
4. In pursuance of the Order dated September 24, 2014 issued by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India (the Order) followed by the Ordinance promulgated by the Government of India, Ministry of Law & Justice (legislative department) dated October 21, 2014 (Ordinance) for implementing the Order, allotment of Parbatpur coal block (coal block/mines) to the Company which was under advanced stage of implementation, had been cancelled w.e.f. April 01, 2015. In terms of the Ordinance, the Company was allowed to continue the operations in the said block till March 31, 2015. Accordingly, the same had been handed over to Bharat Coking Coal Limited (BCCL) as per the direction from Coal India Ltd. (CIL) with effect from April 01, 2015 and the same has been subsequently allotted to Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL).

Following a petition filed by the Company, the Hon'ble High Court at Delhi has pronounced its judgement on March 09, 2017. Accordingly based on the said judgement, the Company has claimed Rs.15,31,76.00 lakhs towards compensation against the said coal block, acceptance whereof is awaited. Aggrieved due to delay in acceptance of claim, on a petition filed by the Company before the Hon'ble High Court, the court had directed to Ministry of Commerce to expedite the matter and the matter is being pending before the court.
Pending acceptance of the Company's claim as above;
(i) Rs.12,88,84.11 lakhs incurred pertaining to the coal block till March 31, 2015 after setting off income, stocks etc. there against as per the accounting policy then followed by the Company has been continued to be shown as freehold land, capital work in progress, other fixed assets and other respective head of accounts;
(ii) Interest and other finance cost for the year ended March 31, 2016 against the fund borrowed and other expenses directly attributable in this respect amounting to Rs. 95,14.74 lakhs has been considered as other recoverable under current assets; and
(iii) Compensation of Rs. 83,12.34 lakhs so far received and net realisations against sale of assets, advances etc. amounting to Rs. 7,23.17 lakhs have been adjusted.

Disclosure as per Indian Accounting Standard and adjustments arising with respect to above will be given effect to on final acceptance/settlement of the claim.
5. In terms of the Hon'ble Supreme Court Order as referred above, North Dhadhu Coal Block, allotted in joint venture with other companies, has also been cancelled w.e.f. September 24, 2014. The Company barring initial contribution of Rs. 8,22.81 lakhs and company's share of bank guarantee amounting to Rs. 27,45.00 lakhs (encashment of which has been stayed by Hon'ble High Court of Jharkhand) has not made any further investments in the said joint venture company. In view of the management, the compensation to be received in terms of the The Coal Mines (Special Provision) Ordinance 2014, is expected to cover the cost incurred by the Joint Venture Company and thereby no adjustments requiring any impairment in value of such investment is required at this stage.
6. Due to delay in grant of forest, environment and other clearances from various authorities and execution of mining lease of an area of 192.50 ha. by the State Government of Jharkhand for iron and manganese ores at Dirsumburu in Kodilabad Reserve Forest, Saranda of West Singhbhum, Jharkhand, the validity period of letter of intent granted in this respect expired on January 11, 2017. The Company filed a writ petition before the Hon'ble High Court of Jharkhand on January 10, 2017, praying inter-alia for direction for grant of said lease in favour of the Company. The Hon'ble High Court in its order while observed, being not averse in granting relief with respect to cut off date, admitted the said petition and fixed the case for further hearing and adjudication. Pending decision of the Hon'ble High Court, Rs.59,90.99 lakhs so far incurred in connection with these Mines/related facilities, have been carried forward under respective heads of fixed assets, capital work in progress and advances.
7. Pursuant to issuance of additional equity shares by Electrosteel Steels Limited (ESL) for giving impact of resolution plan of the successful bidder, as confirmed by Hon'ble National Company Law Appellate Tribunal (NCLAT) by its reserved order dated May 30, 2018, ESL has ceased to be an associate of the company during the quarter ended June 30, 2018. To comply with the requirements of Ind AS 109 "Financial Instruments", the company has fair valued the investment in ESL and a sum of Rs. 57868.38 lakhs representing difference between the carrying value of said investment and fair value on the date of change of status has been considered as exceptional item in statement of Profit and Loss. Further the company has elected the option under the said Ind AS to present the subsequent fair value changes of said investment through Other Comprehensive Income. Further pending final order of NCLAT, Advances & Trade Receivable amounting to Rs. 21347.81 lakhs receivable from ESL along with mortgage of certain Land & Building of the company situated at Elavur, Tamilnadu, in the favour of one of the lenders of ESL, has been carried forward at their carrying value. Necessary adjustment shall be carried out upon assessment of recoverability of the same in terms of approved resolution plan.
8. Capital work in progress and security deposits includes a sum of Rs. 40,66.42 lakhs and Rs. 30.04 lakhs respectively towards construction of railway siding in Haldia, West Bengal. The railways authorities have withdrawn permission for the railways siding which is contested by the company. The company is also exploring alternate avenues to utilise the siding and hence carried at book value.
9. Ind AS 115 Revenue from contracts with customers, mandatory form reporting periods beginning on or after April 1, 2018, replaces existing revenue recognition requirements. On application of Ind AS 115, there were no significant adjustments required to the related earnings at April 1, 2018 and also there has not been any significant impact on recognition and measurement of revenue and related items in the financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2018.
10. In accordance with the requirements of Ind AS, revenue from operations for the quarter ended June 30, 2018 and March 31, 2018 is net of Goods and Service Tax (GST). However revenue for the quarter ended June 30, 2017, year ended March 31, 2018 being inclusive of excise duty are not comparable with corresponding figures of quarter ended June 30, 2018 and March 31, 2018.
11. Pre Goods & Service Tax (GST), the Company was enjoying certain benefits under Industrial Promotion scheme of state government. Post GST, pending notifications by the state government, on prudent basis, the company has not recognised any income under the scheme from July 01, 2017.
12. The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2018 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the year to date upto December 31, 2017.
13. Previous periods' figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary.

Kolkata
August 7, 2018



For ELECTROSTEEL CASTINGS LTD.

Umang Kejriwal
Umang Kejriwal
Managing Director
(DIN: 00065173)



ELECTROSTEEL CASTINGS LIMITED

G. K. TOWER, 19, CAMAC STREET, KOLKATA - 700 017 (INDIA)

TEL : BOARD NUMBER 91 - 33 - 2283 9990, 7103 4400

Fax : (Directors) 91-33-22894336, (Sales) 91-33-22894337, (Export) 91-33-22894338, (Finance) 91-33-22894339

CIN - L27310OR1955PLC000310

PRESS RELEASE

The Board of Directors of Electrosteel Castings Limited approved the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended 30 June 2018 at its meeting held today at Kolkata.

The Company reported Total Income of Rs.504.83 Crore, compared to Rs.498.81 Crore reported in the corresponding quarter of previous year. EBITDA (before exceptional items) for the quarter under review is Rs.87.58 Crore as against Rs.65.42 Crore in the same quarter of previous year. EBITDA margins during the quarter was at 17.35% vis-à-vis 13.12% in the corresponding quarter of previous year.

During the quarter, Electrosteel Steels Limited (ESL) ceased to be an associate of the Company. The Company has fair valued the investments in ESL and accordingly, a sum of Rs.578.68 Crore representing difference between the carrying value of said investment and fair value on the date of change of status has been considered as exceptional loss item in Statement of Profit and Loss.

Profit before Exceptional Items and Tax for the quarter ended 30 June 2018 is Rs.7.70 Crore as against Rs.0.69 Crore in the corresponding quarter of previous year. The Company achieved the said PBT after incurring interest and forex loss of Rs.28.91 Crore on account of External Commercial Borrowing availed for development of Parbatpur Coking Coal Mine which had been de-allocated as per the order of Hon'ble Supreme Court and compensation is yet to be received.

Kolkata
7 August 2018



Website : www.electrosteel.com
Regd. Office : Rajgangpur, Odisha

